CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, March 12, 2012 CASE NUMBER: C15-2011-0138

Jeff Jack
Michael Von Ohlen
_ Nora Salinas
Bryan King — Stuart Hampton
Susan Morrison
Melissa Hawthorne
Heidi Goebel
Cathy French (SRB only)

OWNER/APPLICANT: Karen and Drew Prairie
ADDRESS: 7600 DOWNRIDGE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum rear yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 6.5
feet in order to remodel a pool cabanaldressmg room and enclose a covered deck
area to create a two-family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zomng
district.

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious
coverage requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 45% to 49% in order fo
maintain impervious coverage for a single family residence and proposed two-
family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard
setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 4.8 feet in order
maintain the enclosure of an existing covered carport for a garage in an “SF-3”,
Family Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance from the maximum linear feet of gables or
dormers protruding from the setback plane; from the maximum development
permitted in Chapter 25-2; Section 2.8.1 A (2) of the Land Development Code in
order to remodel a pool cabana/dressing room and enclose a covered deck area
to create a two-family reSIdentlal use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO JAN 9, 2012
January 9, 2012 POSTPONED TO MARCH 12, 2012 BY APPICANT
March 12, 2012 POSTPONED TO APRIL 9, 2012 BY APPLICANT




FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

/%Mw Uise o Ronee,

Stisan Walker Jeff Jack o
Executive Liaison Chairman
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Ramirez, Diana

From: betty e@msn.com

Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2012 10:54 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Ramirez, Diana; Guernsey, Greg; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]

Subject: Case # CI5-2011-0138-7600 Downridge Drive Please add this message to the advance packet going to
the board before the March 12 BOA hearing for this case.

Susan-

Can you please include the following message in the advance packet going to the board
members before the March 12 BOA hearing?

Also, could you please acknowledge receipt of this message as well inclusion in the
BOA package.

I would also appreciate a reply to théh_r’ﬁ’_éésfagé I sent earlier this evening at 6:22 PM with
questions regarding this case.

- Thanks

March 7, 2012

Case # CI5-2011-0138-7600 Downridge Drive
City of Austin- Susan Walker

Board of Adjustment, March 12, 2012

Ms. Walker.

I am an adjacent property owner and interested party impacted by this case and these requests.
I previously submitted information including signatures, letters, attachments, photos, deed
restrictions and other supportive information, requested to be included in the board member’s
advance packet both in December (for 12/12/11) and again in January (for 1/9/12) when the case
was on those previous agendas and scheduled to be heard. On both those occasions the case was
postponed at the last minute.
I and other interested parties attended both these meetings.

Now the case is again on the BOA agenda for March 12. I will not be submitting any additional
new information, but would like to request the Board to please re-visit the earlier information
submitted by both myself and other interested parties. There has been such a long delay and we
would like to be certain that the information supplied and points conveyed will be fresh in
memory.

3/8/2012




Page 2 of 2

We do not have any updates, revisions or clarity on what is even being asked for or the precise case
going before the board, but we want to ask our previously submitted positions and points, which move
us to oppose these requests to be reviewed should the case finally be heard this Monday.

Again, the impact of these variance requests cannot be seen from the adjacent street as the addition is
behind their garage all the way to the rear. I invite you to view the property from my driveway at 7620

Parkview Circle. Please come around to the rear of my home. Photos alone cannot covey the impact of
this structure as seeing it in person. Please come see for yourself.

Thanks,

~ Betty Epstein

3/8/2012
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Walker, Susan (,\6- QO\\ =012 &

From: Karen Prairie [kprairie@austin.rm.com]
Sent:  Friday, March 09, 2012 1:02 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Subject: 7600 Downridge Drive

Hi Susan, -

We would like to request a postponement of 30 days regarding our variance submitted to the Board
of Adjustment.

Karen Prairie
Downridge Drive
Austin, TX 78731

Sent from my iPhone

3/9/2012




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, December 12, 2011 CASE NUMBER: C15-2011-0138

Jeff Jack

Michael Von Ohlen

Nora Salinas

Bryan King

Susan Morrison

Melissa Hawthorne

Heidi Goebel

Cathy French (SRB only)

OWNER/APPLICANT: Karen and Drew Prairie
ADDRESS: 7600 DOWNRIDGE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum rear yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 6.5
feet in order to remodel a pool cabana/dressing room and enclose a covered deck
area to create a two-family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious
coverage requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 45% to 49% in order to
maintain impervious coverage for a single family residence and proposed two-
family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard
setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 4.8 feet in order
maintain the enclosure of an existing covered carport for a garage in an “SF-3", .
Family Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance from the maximum linear feet of gables or
dormers protruding from the setback plane; from the maximum development
permitted in Chapter 25-2; Section 2.8.1 A (2) of the Land Development Code in
order to remodel a pool cabana/dressing room and enclose a covered deck area
to create a two-family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO JAN 9, 2012
January 9, 2012 POSTPONED TO MARCH 12, 2012 BY APPICANT

FINDING:




1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not aiter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Chairman
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Ramirez, Diana

From: betty_e@msn.cam

Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2012 ¢:11 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Ce: Ramirez, Diana; Guernsey, Greg; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Gibbs, Carol

Subject: Case#C15-2011-0138- 7600 Downridge Please Forward to BOA members with packet sent in

advance of hearing
Attachments: Comments for BOA-.2) 1-9-12 Case#C15-2011-0138- 7600 Downridge. pdf

Ms. Walker-

Please add the attached 1-pg. cover and Realtor letter (2-pgs) to the BOA members advance
packet for this hearing on January 9, 2011 agenda. (postponed from 12-11-11)

Also, could you please acknowledge receipt of this message and attachments as well inclusion in the
BOA package.

Thank you,
Betty Epstein

The message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments:
Comments for BOA-.2) 1-9-12 Case#C15-2011-0138- 7600 Downridge

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain

types of file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are
handled.

1/5/2012




January 4, 2012
Case # CI5-2011-0138-7600 Downridge Drive

City of Austin- Susan Walker
Board of Adjustment, January 9", 2012

Dear Ms. Walker,

Please see attached Realtor opinion Ietter speaking to the adverse financial, privacy
and other impacts that will resulf to my adjacent property if these variances are
approved.

Please include this cover and the Realtor’s opinion letter and credentials (2-pgs) in
the advance packet going to the Board before the hearing of this case on January 9.
(postponed from 12/12/11)

Thanks,

Betty Epsiein




Jody S. Lockshin, CRS, GRI
503 W. 30" Street, Austin, TX 78705

Cell: 512.587.5825, Office: 512.482.8651, jody@habitathunters.com

Education

Experience

The University of Texas at Austin
Bachelor of Business Administration, Major: Marketing

Certified Residential Specialist (CRS) Designation
New Home Sales Certification
Graduate REALTORS institute (GRI) Designation

Texas Real Estate Broker's License
Texas Real Estate Agent’s License

Habitat Hunters, Inc_, Austin, TX
President

1983

20086
20086
1989

1983
1979

1983-Present

« Principat of one of Austin’s oldest & largest, privately owned, Real Estate Companies,

specializing in Residential & Commercial, Sales & Rentals.

» Supervisor of Company & 22 licensed Texas Real Estate agents, plus staff and interns.
» Owned Real Estate Company longer than almost any other Broker in Austin.
» Perform all duties professionally, ethically and efficiently {o serve clients.

Real Estate Affiliations & Honors

Skilis

« National Association of Realtors (NAR)

« Texas Association of Realtors (TAR)

« Austin Board of Realtors (ABoR)
Multi-Billion Dollar Producer
Advertising Review Committee
Market Research Committee
Computer Committee
Rules and Enforcement Commitiee
Forms Commiiftee ‘
Membership Commitee

» Leasing Management Division/ABoR
Chairperson
Member of the Year

» Austin Association of Professional Leasing Services (AAPLS)
President
Treasurer
Programming Chairperson

« Expert Testimony in Real Estate Related Cases
« Resource for Print & News Media

-« Effective Negotiator & Marketer

« Dedicated Professional with 28 Years Experience
« Easily Reachable & Very Responsive
» Resourceful & Creative

Interests & Community Service

« Volunteer of the Year, Jewish Comrmunity Association of Austin

« National and Texas Organ Sharing Alliances, Speaker and Activist
» Coordinate Networking Group of 500+ Members

» Lupus Foundation of America

+ American Kidney Foundation

+ Make A Wish Foundation

« Humane Society

« Red Cross

1985-Present
1985-Present

1985-Present

1985-1995
1990
1988
1982-1992
1988
1983-1988
1989

2009
2002-Present
1988-Present




Habitat Hunters, REALTORS

503 West 30™ St., Austin, TX 78705
‘habitatZhabitathunters. comjodyZhabitathunters.com

u

512.482.8651 800.482.8651 Fax.512.482.8656
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Ramirez, Diana

From: betty_e@msn.com

Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2012 8:51 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Ramirez, Diana; Guernsey, Greg; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Gibbs, Carol

Subject: Case#(C15-2011-0138- 7600 Downridge Please Forward to EOA members with packet sent in

advance of hearing
Attachments: Comments for BOA- 1-9-12 Case#C15-2011-0138- 7600 Downridge.pdf

Ms. Walker-

Please add the attached 2-pg signatures and 1-pg signature cover letter to the BOA members advance
packet for this hearing on January 9, 2011 agenda. (postponed from 12-11-11)

Also, could you please acknowledge receipt of this message and attachments as well inclusion in the
BOA package.

Thank you,

Betty Epstein

The message is ready to be sent with the following file or link attachments:
Comments for BOA- 1-9-12 Case#C15-2011-0138- 7600 Downridge

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain
types of file attachments. Check your e-mail security seftings to determine how attachments are
handled.

1/5/2012




January 4, 2012
Case # CIS-2011-0138-7600 Downridge Drive

City of Austin- Susan Walker
Board of Adjustment, January 9%, 2012

Dear Ms. Walker.

Attached are 16 signatures in opposition to these variance requests.

Please note that # 1,2,5,9, 12, 13, & 14 had previously signed a petition in support,
but have now rescinded their support and are now in opposition to the variances.

Please include this cover and these signatures (2 pgs) in the advance packet going to
the Board before the hearing of this case on January 9. (postponed from 12/12/11)

Thanks,

Betty Epstein
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Ramirez, Diana

From: betty e@msn.com

Sent: Thursday, January 05, 2012 4:52 AM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Ramirez, Diana, Guemsey, Greg

Subject: Case#C15-2011-0138- 7600 Downridge Please Forward to BOA members with packet sent in

advance of hearing

Attachments: For BOA (.3) 1-9-12 Case#C15-2011-0138- 7600 Downridge Drive.pdf; IMG_0048.JPG;
IMG_0235.JPG; IMG_0180.JPG; IMG_0296.JPG; IMG_0103.JPG

Ms. Walker-

Please add the attached 5-pg PDF: (3-pg opposition comments plus 2-pg. deed restrictions
attachment), and the 5 photo JPG's to the BOA member's advance packet for this hearing on January 9,
2012 agenda.

I sent 2 messages eatlier with other information to also be included in the BOA advance packets (sent
at 8:44PM and 9:11PM on 1/4/12) and realized I mistakenly noted the date for the hearing as

1/9/11 in my request when 1 obviously meant it for the upcoming hearing 1/1/12.

Just wanted to make that note and clarify my intention and to be certain all 3 messages and their
attachments get sent in advance with Thursday's packet to the board for the upcoming hearing this
Monday, 1/9/12.

Also, could you please acknowledge receipt of this message (and each of the earlier messages) and
attachments as well inclusion in the BOA package?

Thank you,
Betty Epstein

Note: To protect against computer viruses, e-mail programs may prevent sending or receiving certain
types of file attachments. Check your e-mail security settings to determine how attachments are
handled.

1/5/2012




January 4; 2012
Case #C15-2011-0138- 7600 Downridge Drive
c/o Susan Walker, City of Austin
Board of Adjustment, January 9, 2012

32

Dear Board of Adjustment members:

As the adjacent property owner who will be most impacted if these variances are
approved, I want to summarize my objections. -

I own the property right behind this addition. The applicant’s property is located upslope
from my home. They are proposing to retain a structure that was constructed \mthout a
permit, which is located approximately 6.5 feet from their rear property line. Due to
topography on my lot, my home was constructed very near to my rear property line. In
fact, a portion of the exterior wall for my home where a portion of my kltchen and master
bedroom are located is approximately 11.5 ft from my rear property line. This creates a
horizontal spacing between my residence and the applicant’s proposed residential unit of
approximately 18 fi. When you factor in the impact of the severe slope between our
properties, the impact of their illegal structure is magnified. Because of the slope the
finished floor elevation for their proposed 2-family residential unit is approximately 856
feet msl. The finished floor elevation for my residence is 836 ft. msl, which means that
the floor of their structure towers over my kitchen bedroom and master bathroom
windows by 20 feet. Because of their higher elevation, the impact of this building is
equivalent to a 3-story residence located 18 ft beyond my back door.
The visual impact of their structure towering over me is not apparent when you look at an
aerial photo or site plan. Please see the attached photograph, which was taken/from my
kitchen window, to get a sense of how this structure impacts me.

Their proposed residential 2-family unit is located much closer to my home than their
own and it towers down over me. If this structure is allowed to remain it will greate
significant privacy issues, quality of life issues, and adverse resale impact to my property.
It was not only built into a setback but was also built in an easement. I understand they
have applied for a partial easement release after the fact. I have lived in my home for 13
years. When I originally moved in, this existing rear structure was a storage ropm and
open-area deck landing. Because it was an uninhabited storage room, the impagct was
much less significant to my privacy.

As you can see on the applicant’s 1997 survey, their property was originally developed as
a single-family home with a detached carport. This carport has been converted|to a
garage without a permit. TCAD records still show this structure as a carport. The
previous owner had constructed a storage unit at the back of this carport, and Jater a 1/2
bath was added adjacent to the rear of the storage area. Adjacent to the % bath a covered
deck area (cabana) was built off the pool and a workshop/storage was added off this.
None of these uses were inter-connected.




In recent months, T have watched in horror as they have knocked out walls of the
unconnected rooms, plus taken in the adjacent covered deck and landing, creating a full
apartment, full kitchen, full bath, and living/bedroom behind their (non—penniri:d)
detached garage. The 2 small storage room windows that faced my property were
replaced with a wall of 6 windows approximately 5x3 each all staring down info my
kitchen, master bath, and home office, which are the 3 rooms that I use the mdst. In
addition, the eastern wall of their structure, which was constructed as an unpermitted
addition, now has 2 full lite 7-ft. tall glass patio doors and full-lite 7 ft. glass panels on
either side. The amount of windows and glass doors that stare down onto my property has
caused me to iose all sense of privacy in my own home.
It’s as if they designed the front of their residential unit to be facing the rear of my
property. They have also added unsightly double-stacked sonatube stilt piers with no
foundation review. The cumulative impact of their unpermitted improvements has
impaired the use of my adjacent property in terms of privacy, drainage, erosion, resale
value, exterior lighting glare, air conditioning systems placement and noise.

The building permit application that they will be required to file states that they will be
required to abide by any deed restrictions. I do not know how they will be ablé to comply
with that requirement, since this second residential structure will violate the Vista West 3
deed restrictions, which state: “No building will be erected, altered, placed or permitted
to remain on any lot other than one single-family dwelling.” A copy of this dee?
restriction is attached.”

This structure has become something that it was not when I bought my home 13 years
ago. It is now intended to become a residence, which will significantly impose bn my
privacy and quality of life. Due to unpermitted additions and alterations to this Istructure,
it can no longer be considered a legal noncomplying use. :
Regarding their request for an impervious cover vatiance, I want to note that due to the
steep slope and ongoing erosion and drainage problems along the rear of my pifoperty,
any increase in the allowed impervious cover will greatly exacerbate the adverse impact
to my property. According to their survey they have 12,408 square feet of lot drea, which
would allow them 5,584 square feet of impervious cover. They are proposing to exceed
the allowable impervious cover by 4% or 452 square feet. It has been alluded that they
may be considering replacing front sidewalks with crushed granite to reduce this number.
I want to make the point that crushed granite sidewalks in their front yard will in no way
alleviate the drainage impact onto my property, and I would request the board to add
conditions requiring gutters and downspouts diverted away from my property if any of
the requested variances are granted. !

I oppose anything involving occupancy or additional mass in the location of thik addition
behind the applicant’s detached garage, which sits back from their primary home to the
rear of their property. It is simply too close to my home.




The impact of these variance requests cannot be seen from the adjacent street: It is behind
the garage all the way to the rear. T invite you to view the property from my driveway at
7620 Parkview Circle. Please come around to the rear of my home. Photos alone cannot
convey the impact of this structure as seeing it in person. Please come see for yourself.

Thank you for allowing me to register my concerns.

Betty Epstein
7620 Parkview Circle
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THE STATE OF TEXAS : (- 8["3(”8
COUNTY  OF TRAVIS z KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE 'PRESENTS:
This declaration of restrictions%

. made this 5th day of July, 1973, by Fawh Ridge Development Cor- ‘
poration, a Texas corporation acting ﬁy'and through its duly
authorized officqr,-hgreinafter called *developer”:

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, developer is the sole owner of‘All lots in Vista

‘West - 3, a subdivision out of 27.033 acres of the T. J. Cliambers

Survey, in Travis County, Texas, according to the plat thereof of

record in Book 59, Page 70, Piat Records of Travis County, Texas)
to whiéh;plat_and its record referénce is here made for al: purdf
pdées,'and desires to encunber said lets with the covenants, con%
ditions, restrictions, reservations, énd charqeé hereinafter set
forth, which sball.inure to tﬁe henefit and pass with said prop-
erty, each and every parcel therxeof, and shall applf to and bindI
tﬁe successofs ;n inﬁerest and any other owner thereof:

_NOW, THEREFORE, Fawn Ridge Development. Corporation, the
sole cwner in fgersimple of Vista West ~ 3; hereby declares that
all léésriﬁ'said.suﬁdivision shall be held, transferred, écld,-a:d
‘convéyeé,—subjéct to the following coevenants, conditions, restrig-

tions;‘rese:vations, and charges, héfeby specifying and agreeing
that'this-deciaration and tlie provisions hergof.shéll be and do
constitute c;qyenan{:s_- o run with the land ané shall be binding. oh
- deﬁeloper, igs‘suCceésors and assigas, and all -subseguent owners
. Sf each -lot; and the.dwpers by acceptance of their deeds for them-
selves, their heiiS}‘exécutofs,'administratoxs, successors; and
aséiénsr coyeﬁant aﬁ&'égreeitc abide by the terms ang congitions

6£-this‘declarat10n:

) I.
PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE DECLARATION -

The prdyerty which is and shall be held, transferred, snliﬁ

and conveyed, subject to the covenants, conditions. restrictidns)

- 'DEED RECORDS™ = 2677 1498
g b f o

Teavis Cazaty, Téwes




and charges hereinafter set forth is desc#ihed as

relsexrvations,

follows:
A1l of the lots in vista West - 3, a sohdivi-

A

gion in the City of austin, Travis County, Texas,
according to the plat thereof of record in Book 59}

page 70, Plat records -of Travis County, Texas, L0

g10E=18

which plat and its racord reference is here made.
I1.

COVENANTS, CORDITIONS, RESTRICT IONS,
 RESERVATIONS,. AND CHARGES

The p:operﬁy aescribed in Section I hereof is encumbered
Y the covenants, condltzons, resurlctlons, reservations, and
charges hereinafter set fortn to dinsure the best and hlghést use
,and the most approprlate development and improvement of each lot
£br residential purposes within sald subdxv1s;on, to protect own-
ers of lots agaihst'improper use of surrounding lots: to preserve
so far.as pfactiéable} the natdral beautv of saﬂd,uropeb to
guard against the erectlon of: poorly des;gnea or nroportloned
dtructures of improper’ OT unsultable Taterlals, Fo sncouradge ?nd
_secure the erection of - attractive 1mnvovements on each lot w1th
agpfopriaﬁé locations: to prevent haphazard anc'lwharmonlous
'mprovement of lots; to secure and malntaln pronev setbécks from
streets and adequate free space; and in general to provxde _or

. gevelopment of “the highest guality to ephance the value of -in-
‘vestments made by owners. . 7 ' - ;

A. Land Use and Bulldan Types. No lot shall be used

except for resldentlal purposes.

; - to exceed two and one—half stcxles ;n
height with attached garage on not less than two nor more than

four cars. No building shall remain uncompleted for more than one

year after gonstruction has heen commenced .

B. pwelling Size.

1. Lots 17 through 20, Block "A," -
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Ramirez, Diana 0\6 - 90\\ ~ O[Bg

From: Guernsey, Greg

Sent: Monday, January 09, 2012 9:56 AM

To: '‘betty_e@msn.com'

Cce: Walker, Susan; Ramirez, Diana; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; McDonald, John; Gibbs, Caro}
Subject: FW. 7600 Downridge Drive

Hi Betty:

We just received this postponement request from Ms. Prairie. | believe this is her first request, since City staff
requested the last one in December.

Greg

From: Karen Prairie

Sent: Monday, January 09, 2012 9:54 AM
To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Guernsey, Greg

Subject: 7600 Downridge Drive

We are requesting a 60 day postponement on our Board of Adjustment variances to complete our architectural
plans.

Address:
7600 Downridge Drive
Austin, TX 78731

Thank you,
Karen Prairie

1/9/2012
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Ramirez, Diana Co\6 - 80\ \ ~ Ol%g

From: Guernsey, Greg

Sent:  Monday, January 09, 2012 9:56 AM

To: 'betty_e@msn.com'

Ce: Walker, Susan; Ramirez, Diana; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; McDonald, John; Gibbs, Carol
Subject: FW: 7600 Downridge Drive

Hi Betty:

We just received this postponement request from Ms. Prairie. | believe this is her first request, since City staff
requested the last one in December.

Greg

From: Karen Prairie

Sent: Monday, January 09, 2012 9:54 AM
To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Guernsey, Greg

Subject: 7600 Downridge Drive

We are requesting a 60 day postponement on our Board of Adjustment variances to complete our architectural
plans.

Address:
7600 Downridge Drive
Austin, TX 78731

Thank you,
Karen Prairie

1/9/2012




CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sigh Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, December 12, 2011 CASE NUMBER: C15-2011-0138

Jeff Jack

Michael Von Ohlen

Nora Salinas

Bryan King

Susan Morrison

Melissa Hawthorne
Heidi Goebel

Cathy French (SRB only)

OWNER/APPLICANT: Karen and Drew Prairie
ADDRESS: 7600 DOWNRIDGE DR

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the
minimum rear yard setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 6.5
feet in order to remodel a pool cabana/dressing room and enclose a covered deck
area to create a two-family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious
coverage requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 45% to 49% in order to
maintain impervious coverage for a single family residence and proposed two-
family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard
setback requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 4.8 feet in order
maintain the enclosure of an existing covered carport for a garage in an “SF-3”,
Family Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance from the maximum linear feet of gables or
dormers protruding from the setback plane; from the maximum development
permitted in Chapter 25-2; Section 2.8.1 A (2) of the Land Development Code in
order to remodel a pool cabana/dressing room and enclose a covered deck area
to create a two-family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning
district.

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO JAN 9, 2012
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:




2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

/\/m po U8 0095 Ruins Lumg o

Susan Walker Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman




NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE VARIANCE

Mailing Date: December 1,2011 Case Number: C15-2011-01 33

Please be advised that the City of Austin has received an application for a variance from the Land Development
Code.

Applicant: Karen & Drew Prairie; 512-342-8771
Owner: Same
Address; 7600 DOWNRIDGE DR

Variance Request(s): The a plicant has reqyeted a variance ta decs se the minimum rear yard setback
requirgment of Sectidn 2%-2-492 (D) from A0 fekt to 6.5 feet in o EW%

( / residendial u; i i istiict.
A Y
The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious
PP €q

coverage requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 45% to 49% in order to
&}ﬂb maintain impervious coverage for a single family residence and proposed two-
family residential use in an “SF-3%, Family Residence zoning district, .

@ The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback
requirement of Section 25-2-497 (D) from 5 feet to 4.8 feet in order maintain the
enclosure of an existing covered carport for a garage in an “SF ~37, Family

.. Residence zoning district,

The applicant has requested a variance from the maximum linear feet of gables or
1 e; from the maximum development
permittefl in Capter'p5-2; Sectio ¥2.8.1A(2)ofthe L eve

This application is scheduled to be heard by the Board of Adjustment on December 12th, 2011. The meeting
will be held at City Council Chambers, 301 West 2™ Sireet beginning at 5:30 PM. ‘

You are being notified because City Ordinance requires that all property owners and utility account holders
within 500 fest of the proposed development and affected neighborhood oiganizations be notified when an
application is scheduled for a public hearing. If you have any questions concerning this application, please
contact Susan Walker of the Planning and Development Review Department at 5§12-974-2202 and refer to
the Case Number at the top right of this notice. However, you may also find information on this case at our web
site www.ci.austin.tx.us/devreview/index.jsp.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development process, please visit our web site
www.ci.nusﬁn.tx.us/develupment.
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Walker, Susan

From: McDonald, John

Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2011 10:47 AM

To: Walker, Susan

Subject: FW: Notice for C15-2011-0138 (7600 Downridge Drive)

Importance: High
Aftachments: dec20111205142359.pdf

This is what | sent Chris.

JMM

From: McDonald, John

Sent: Monday, December 05, 2011 3:42 PM

To: Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]

Subject: Notice for C15-2011-0138 (7600 Downridge Drive)
Importance: High

Chris,
See the pdf. | numbered the variances so you wouid know which one | was talking about.

| had a meeting with Greg and Sylvia Benavidez on this property this moming. They do not have an active plan review application
yet since their submittal package is incomplete. All they have is a placeholder PR folder created by Sylvia. They are proceding o
BOA without gone through a formal plan review (which we have historically allowed - bad idea/process in my opinion).

Greg brought up three areas for me to look at in the notification. The first is number one where it states this is a remodel to a pool
cabana/dressing room and enclose a covered deck area to create a two-family residential use. The enclosure is an addition of
living area (habitable space), which constitutes an addition and not a remodel.

The second area is variance number four. The variance should be from Chapter 25-2, Subchapter F (Residential Desigin and
Compatibility Standards) Section 2.6(E). This section goes into detail about what is allowed to extend beyond a setback plane; in
which, the applicant meets none of the allowable exceptions.

The third area was whether or not a variance would be needed to meet 15' of separation between the principal structure and the
secondary dwelling unit. The structure meets the requirements as long as the first floor patio and second floor deck are open (not
screened or half enclosed). Sylvia is contacting the Code Compliance Inspector to verify this and 1 will fet you know as soon as |
have that information.

Greg thought based on all of this the case should be postponed on December 12th. Let me know if you have any questions.
P.S. Sorry the scan is upside down. Use "View - Rotate Clockwise." <)

John M. McDonaid

Planner Principal

Residential Review/PDRD
974-2728 - Office

john.mecdonald@ci.austin.tx.us

12/6/2011
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Walker, Susan

From: Gibbs, Carol
Sent:  Tuesday, December 08, 2011 5:52 PM

To: Betty  E@msn.com
Cc: Guernsey, Greg; Walker, Susan; McDonald, John; Benavidez, Sylvia; Ramirez, Diana; Johnson, Christopher
[FDRD]

Subject: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge

Betty,

In response to your phone call at 5:25pm today, I am documenting what I just told you:

Per my in-person conversation with Greg Guernsey earlier this afternoon, I can assure you that this case cannot be
heard at the Dec 12 Board of Adjustments hearing because there was an error in the notice that was mailed out.
Apparently that notice referred to the wrong Section # when citing what section the requested variance(s) applies to in
the Land Development Code. That type of mistake constitutes a notification error, which means the case cannot be
heard as scheduled, another notice will have to be mailed out, and you can expect the case to be scheduled for the next
BOA meeting. Tdo not know the specific # that was mis-cited, nor what that section # should be - only that it
constitutes a postponement.

I understand you had requested this information earlier today, but since I was the only one you were able to reach by
phone at this hour, I felt compelled to at least give you this much in writing. I have no additional knowledge about the
details of the variance(s) to discuss with you, but hopefully you can rest somewhat, now that the case will not be heard
on Monday.

If I have mis-represented anything in this email, I trust one of the others CC’d here will advise us both.
Thank you for your patience.

Carol

Carol Gibbs, Neighborhood Advisor

City of Austin Planning & Development Review Dept.
505 Barton Springs Rd.

512-974-7219

www.ci. austin.tx.us/neighborhood

Please note: E-malil correspondence to and from the City of Austin is subject to requests for required disclosure under the Public Information Act

12/13/2011
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Walker, Susan

From: Walker, Susan

Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 4:07 PM

To: Guernsey, Greg; betly e@msn.com

Cc: Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Gibbs, Carol; McDonald, John
Subject: RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

The applicant will meet both of those requirements for the door within 10 feet of the rear property line and meets the 15'
separation requirement and will bring the 4th variance into compliance, so that wilt not be a nofification error. To my knowledge,
no additional variances are needed and all are correctly posted.

Susan Walker

Senior Planner

Planning & Development Review Department
Phone: 512-974-2202

Fax: 512-974-6536

From: Guernsey, Greg

Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 3:39 PM

To: 'betty_e@msn.com'; Walker, Susan

Cc¢: Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Gibbs, Carcl; McDonald, John
‘Subject: RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Also, as stated to me on 12/5 by both Mr. Guernsey and John McDonald, there are additional required variances and other
revisions that will need to stifl be added fo the case going before the board thaf are nol addressed in this nofification.

Hi Betty:

FYI: 1 would like to clarify the above statement. We did not say additional variances were required. We said additional variances
may be required and | referenced the door within 10 feet of the rear property line and 15 separation requirements between the

front and rear buildings. John did state the posting language for the 4! variance on the notice needed to be revised.

Greg

From: betty_e@msn.com [mailto:betty_e@msn.com]

Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 2:56 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Guernsey, Greg; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Gibbs, Carol
Subject: Re: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Susan-

Thanks for your reply. This sentence confused me: The Board of Adjustment will confirm the postponement (if necessary) on
December 12th. Can you clarify this?

You were CC'd on a message last night from Carol Gibbs at 5:51 PM stating "Per my in-person conversation with Greg
Guernsey earlier this afternoon, I can assure you that this case cannot be heard at the Dec 12 Board of Adjustments
hearing because there was an error in the noftice that was mailed out. Apparently that notice referred to the wrong Section #
when citing what section the requested variance(s} applies to in the Land Development Code. Thaf type of mistake constitutes a
notification error, which means the case cannot be heard as scheduled, another notice will have to be mailed out, and you can

12/13/2011
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expect the case fo be scheduled for the next BOA meeting. [ do not know the specific # that was mis-cited, nor whal that section
# should be — only that it constitutes a postponement.

Also, as stated to me on 12/5 by both Mr. Guernsey and John McDonald, there are additional required variances and other
revisions that will need to stili be added to the case going before the board that are not addressed in this notification. It appears to
be an incomplete case as filed. As | understand the this too dictated with certainty the case must be postponed. In additon the
application was incomplete and notices not timely issued. My understanding was there is no question about this postponement
and that it is a given. s that not correct?

| also understood that if applicant elects or in certain situations the case effectively gets postponed in advance vs.- at the
meeting. None of us want to show up or prepare for a meeting that will inevitably not be heard. Is that unavoidable?

With information stifl coming in in pieces and last minute revisions, it is simply impossible to be able to prepare any reasonable
response at this midnight hour. There is too much still in flux. The true case in full is still not yet represented. With the way this has
gone | was left with hardly moments to prepare but do want to at least get some comment included in the advance package to

the board. It may be much later today as | will be tied up with some meetings. Per Mr. Guernsey as long as | get that to you by
tomorrow morning it wili be included.

| understand that can be delivered by fax or email to you.

Is there any additional information or updates you can provide?

thanks

————— Original Message ——
From: Walker, Susan

To: hetty e@msn.com

Ce: Guemsey, Greg ; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]
Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 1:38 PM

Subject: RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Betty,

If the case is postponed, we will include any information received in the packet for the month that it is postponed to...which |
presume would be January 9th. You can also submit new information for that hearing also, but the previously submitted
material does not need to be submitted twice.

You will get new notification of the postponed hearing if the variance is postponed and the requested variances change.

The Board of Adjustment will confirm the postponement (if necessary) on December 12th and | am sure it will heard at the
January 8th hearing.

| do not have any knowledge at this time that the application is being withdrawn and/or refiled. [If the applicant withdraws the
case, then the case will remain on the agenda and | will state that the applicant has withdrawn at the hearing. The applicant has
not given me any indication that she is withdrawing however.

| have heen told that staff is requesting that this case be postponed. If so, you will have additional time to prepare responses for
the Board of Adjustment.

If you should have any further questions, please let me know.
Thank you,

Susan Walker

Senior Planner

Planning & Development Review Department
Phone: 512-974-2202

Fax: 512-974-6536

12/13/2011
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From: betty e@msn.com [mailto:betty_e@msn.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2011 10:07 AM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Guernsey, Greg; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]
Subject: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Dtive

Hi Susan-

Apparently this case is not ready, will require additional variances and revisions, and thus is set to be postponed from the
December 12 agenda.

Can you please explain a couple of things to me regarding how this will work;

Are we (neighboring property owners) still to include our response to the notice dated 12/1 regarding this hearing to be included
in the packets going out to the board late this week?

Will there be another notice and another cpportunity to do so when the case gets re-filed?

When would it be re-scheduled and when can that re-scheduled hearing date be confirmed?

Is this [atest application (11/30-revision) being withdrawn then re-filed? if it is withdrawn then is it then confirmed off the docket
immediately?

Could you provide any tipdates?

| am trying to understand if those of us who would have wanted to include comments in advance and/for attend need to go ahead
and act now, and prepare to attend this December 12 hearing or not.

If you could explain where we are and how this works, | would appreciate it.
With little time remaining, especially if we do want to include anything ahead, | would appreciate a prompt reply.
Thank yeu,

Betty Epstein

12/13/2011
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Walker, Susan

From: befty_e@msn.com

Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 2:56 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Ce: Guernsey, Greg; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Gibbs, Carol
Subject: Re: G15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Susan-

Thanks for your reply. This sentence confused me: The Board of Adjustment will confirm the postponement (if necessary) on
December 12th. Can you clarify this?

You were CC'd on a message last night from Carol Gibbs at 5:51 PM stating "Per my in-person conversation with Greg
Guernsey earlier this afternoon, I can assure you that this case cannot be heard at the Dec 12 Board of Adjustments
hearing because there was an error in the notice that was mailed out. Apparently that notice referred to the wrong Section #
when citing what section the requested variance(s) applies to in the Land Development Code. That type of mistake constifutes a
notification error, which means the case cannot be heard as scheduled, another notice will have to be mailed out, and you can
expect the case lo be scheduled for the next BOA meeting. | do not know the specific # that was mis-cited, nor what that section
# should be — only that it constitutes a posiponement.

Also, as stated to me on 12/5 by both Mr. Guernsey and John McDonald, there are additional required variances and other
revisions that will need to still be added to the case going before the board that are not addressed in this notification. It appears fo
be an incomplete case as filed. As I understand the this too dictated with certainty the case must be postponed. In additon the
application was incomplete and notices not timely issued. My understanding was there is no question about this postponement
and that it is a given. Is that not correct?

| also understood that if applicant elects or in certain situations the case effectively gets postponed in advance vs.- at the
meeting. None of us want to show up or prepare for a meeting that will inevitably not be heard. Is that unavoidable?

With information still coming in in pieces and last minute revisions, it is simply impossible to be able to prepare any reasonable
response at this midnight hour. There is too much still in flux. The true case in full is still not yet represented. With the way this has
gone | was left with hardly moments to prepare but do want to at least get some comment included in the advance package to

the board. It may be much later today as | will be tied up with some meetings. Per Mr. Guemnsey as long as | get that to you by
tomorrow morning it wilt be included.

I understand that can be delivered by fax or email to you.

Is there any additional information or updates you can provide?
thanks

----- Criginal Message -—----
From: Walker, Susan

To: betty_e@msn.com :
Cc: Guernsey, Greg ; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]
Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 1:38 PM

Subject: RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Betty,

if the case is postponed, we will include any information received in the packet for the month that it is postponed to...which |
presume would be January 9th. You can also submit new information for that hearing also, but the previously submitted
material does not need to be submitted twice.

You will get new notification of the postponed hearing if the variance is postponed and the requested variances change.

12/13/2011




Page 2 of 3

The Board of Adjustment will confirm the postponement (if necessary) on December 12th and | am sure it will heard at the
January 9th hearing.

I do not have any knowledge at this time that the application is being withdrawn and/or refiled. If the applicant withdraws the
case, then the case will remain on the agenda and | will state that the applicant has withdrawn at the hearing. The applicant has
not given me any indication that she is withdrawing however.

| have been told that staff is requesting that this case be postponed. If so, you will have additional time to prepare responses for
the Board of Adjustment.

If you should have any further questions, please let me know.
Thank you,

Susan Walker

Senior Planner

Planning & Development Review Department
Phone: 512-974-2202

Fax: 512-974-6536

From: betty_e@msn.com [mailto:betty_e@msn.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2011 10:07 AM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Guernsey, Greg; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]
Subject: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Hi Susan-

Apparently this case is not ready, will require additional variances and revisions, and thus is set to be postponed from the
December 12 agenda.

Can you please explain a couple of things to me regarding how this will work:

Are we (neighboring property owners) still fo include our response to the notice dated 12/1 regarding this hearing to be included
in the packets going out to the board late this week?

Will there be another notice and another opportunity to do so when the case gets re-filed?

When would it be re-scheduled and when can that re-scheduled hearing date be confirmed?

Is this latest application (11/30-revision) being withdrawn then re-filed? if it is withdrawn then is it then confirmed off the docket

immediately?
Could you provide any updates?

I am trying to understand if those of us who would have wanted to include comments in advance and/or attend need to go ahead
and act now, and prepare to attend this December 12 hearing or not.

If you could explain where we are and how this works, | would appreciate it.
With fittle time remaining, especially if we do want to include anything ahead, | would appreciate a prompt reply.
Thank you,

Betly Epstein

12/13/2011




December 7, 2011
Case # C15-2011-06138- 7600 Downridge Drive
City of Austin- Susan Walker
Board of Adjustment, December 12, 2011

Ms., Walker-

As an adjacent property owner to the property referenced abeve, please have my
objection to the requested variance(s) presented to the members of the Board of
Adjustment in advance of their actions on December 12. 2011

1 oppose the requested variances for the following reasons:

1) These proposed variance reguests, if approved would impair the use of my
adjacent property in terms of privacy, drainage, property value, noise, ete.

2) This property and my property are both part of the Vista West - 3 subdivision,
which is a deed restricted community. These variance requests, if approved, would
violate those deed restrictions and restrictive covenants which prohibit this 2-family
use. Covenant IL.A states ‘No building shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted
to remain on any lot other than one single-family dwelling,

In their City of Austin residential permit application which they had to sign, it is
stated that “I understand I am responsible for complying with any subdivision
notes, deed restrictions, restrictive covenants, and/or zoning conditional overlays
prohibiting certain uses and/or requiring certain development restrictions (i.e.:
height, access, screening, etc) on this property.”

3) This 2-family residential change of use is not in line with the neighborhood
character that does not allow duplexes, garage apartments or other 2-family
dwellings and it does in fact alter the character of the area adjacent to the property.

3) The application represents that this is a legal non-complying structure. However,
this structure did not comply with applicable regulations at the time this addition
was constructed. I will provide ample evidence te support this.

4) The applicant’s own survey data submitted with their application showed their
intent to expand the square footage of their rear structure. (which has aiready been
increased)

5) This is not a request to construct a 2-family residence in a setback. This is a
request for approval to retain buildings and improvements that were already
constructed without ¢ity permits. None of these BOA variances were sought
proactively by the homeowner but only done because the property owner was cited
by code compliance for developing illegally without a permit.




6) This imposing accessory structure apartment was constructed in exireme close
proximity just over 6 feet from my property line, towering over and stares right
down into my heme.

1 want what we all do, fo maintain a sense of privacy in my own home. This
apartment impedes significantly on that privacy.

1 respectfully ask the commission to deny the variance(s) being requested.
Please come look at the property for yourself. You will not be able to see this
apartment from the street as it is behind their garage. Please feel free to come up my

driveway and to the back of the lot at 7620 Parkview Circle to view the property
from the rear.

Thank You,

Betty Epstein
7620 Parkview Circle
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Ramirez, Diana

From: betty_e@msn.com

Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 11:45 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Ramirez, Diana; Guernsey, Greg; Gibbs, Carol

Subject: Case # C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge- Postponement Request - please forward to BOA

members with packet sent in advance of hearing
Attachments: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge; RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Dear Ms. Walker-

Per the email below sent by Greg Guernsey at 5:32 PM on December 7, 2011, I understand that
city staff will request a postponement of this case,

--—- Original Message -—--

From: Guernsey, Greg

To: belly e@msn.com

Cc: Johnson, Christopher [PDRD] ; Gibbs, Carol ; McDonald, John ; Walker, Susan
Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 5:32 PM

Subject: RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Hi Betty:

Staff will still be requesting a postponement, since information regarding the variances was not refayed to you in a
timely manner. | understand the property owner is not seeking a variance from the 10 setback which means she
wilf refocate the door and the 15 separation was not necessary since the first floor parch and breezeway are open
and not enclosed. Did you drop off or fax the information you wanted to give the BOA today?

Greg

In the event that staff does not request a postponement, please accept this letter as my
postponement request based on the following:

As an adjacent property owner who will be deeply impacted by the outcome of these variance
requests, I am requesting a one-month postponement of
case number C15-2001-0138 at 7600 Downridge Drive.

My justification for this postponement request is as follows:
1) Your attached email to me late today December 7™ states that the applicant will bring the 4th

variance into compliance. I am unclear what “bringing the 4t variance into compliance means”.
The fact that the variance request is not in compliance less than 5 days before the scheduled
hearing date makes it impossible for me to understand and adequately address this variance.

* (Please see attached email #1)

12/12/2011
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2) Per the attached email from Carol Gibbs dated December 6t and per my meeting with Greg

Guernsey and John McDonald late on December Sth, I was told unequivocally that this variance
application had a notification error and would have to be postponed, that staff would in fact be

requesting that postponement and the case would not be heard on December 128 T used this
information to notify other interested parties that the case would not be heard on the December
agenda this Monday. As a result, people who are interested parties will not be in attendance on

December 121,
* (Please see attached email #2)

3) Section 25-1-212 of the City Code states that the building official shall prepare and file a report

with the BOA on or before December 15t (the 11t day before the public hearing), and that the
building official shall make the report available to the public. We have requested a copy of the

report on December 5t and to date have not received a response to this request.

Please add this postponement request and attachments to the board’s advance packet for this
case.

Thank you,

Betty Epstein
7620 Parkview Circle

12/12/2011
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Ramirez, Diana

From: Gibbs, Carol
Sent:  Tuesday, December 06, 2011 5:52 PM

To: Betty E@msn.com
Cc: Guernsey, Greg; Walker, Susan; McDonald, John; Benavidez, Sylvia; Ramirez, Diana; Johnson,
Christopher [PDRD]

Subject: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge

Betty,

In response to your phone call at 5:25pm today, I am documenting what I just told you:

Per my in-person conversation with Greg Guernsey earlier this afternoen, I can assure you that this case
cannot be heard at the Dec 12 Board of Adjustments hearing because there was an error in the notice
that was mailed out. Apparently that notice referred to the wrong Section # when citing what section the
requested variance(s) applies to in the Land Development Code. That type of mistake constitutes a
notification error, which means the case cannot be heard as scheduled, another notice will have to be
mailed out, and you can expect the case to be scheduled for the next BOA meeting. I do not know the
specific # that was mis-cited, nor what that section # should be — only that it constitutes a postponement.

I understand you had requested this information earlier today, but since I was the only one you were able
to reach by phone at this hour, I felt compelled to at least give you this much in writing. I have no
additional knowledge about the details of the variance(s) to discuss with you, but hopefully you can rest
somewhat, now that the case will not be heard on Monday.

If I have mis-represented anything in this email, I trust one of the others CC’d here will advise us both.
Thank you for your patience.
Carol

Carol Gibbs, Neighborhood Advisor

City of Austin Planning & Development Review Dept.
505 Barton Springs Rd.

512-974-7219

www.ci.austin.tx.us/neighborhood

Please note: E-mail correspondence to and from the City of Austin is subject to requests for required disclosure under the Public Information
Act

12/12/2011
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Ramirez, Diana

From: Walker, Susan

Sent:  Wednesday, December 07, 2011 4:.07 PM

To: Guernsey, Greg; betty_e@msn.com

Cc: Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Gibbs, Carol; McDonald, John
Subject: RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

The applicant will meet both of those requirements for the door within 10 feet of the rear property line and meets
the 15' separation requirement and will bring the 4th variance into compliance, so that will not be a notification
error. To my knowledge, no additional variances are needed and all are correctly posted.

Susan Walker

Senior Planner

Planning & Development Review Department
Phone: 512-974-2202

Fax: 512-974-6536

From: Guernsey, Greg

Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 3:39 PM

To: 'betty_e@msn.com'; Walker, Susan

Cc: Johnsen, Christopher [PDRD]; Gibbs, Carol; McDonald, John
Subject: RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Also, as stated to me on 12/5 by both Mr. Guernsey and John McDonald, there are additional required varfances
and other revisions that will need fo still be added to the case going before the board that are not addressed in
this notification.

Hi Betty:

FYt 1 would like to clarify the above statement. We did not say additional variances were required. We said
additional variances may be required and | referenced the door within 10 feet of the rear property line and 15

separation requirements between the front and rear buildings. John did state the posting language for the 4
variance on the notice needed to be revised.

Greg

From: betly_e@msn.com [mailto:betty_e@msn.com]

Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 2:56 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Guernsey, Greg; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Gibbs, Carol
Subject: Re: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Susan-

Thanks for your reply. This sentence confused me: The Board of Adjustment will confirm the postponement (if
necessary) on December 12th. Can you clarify this?

You were CC'd on a message last night from Carol Gibbs at 5:51 PM stating "Per my in-person conversation

with Greg Guernsey earlier this afternoon, | can assure you that this case cannof be heard at the Dec 12
Board of Adjustments hearing because there was an error in the notice that was mailed out. Apparently

12/12/2011
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that notice referred to the wrong Section # when citing what section the requested variance(s) applies to in the
Land Development Code. That lype of mistake constifutes a notification error, which means the case cannof be
heard as scheduled, another notice will have to be mailed out, and you can expect the case to be scheduled for
the next BOA meeting. 1 do not know the specific # that was mis-cited, nor what that section # should be — only
that it constitutes a postponement.

Also, as stated to me on 12/5 by both Mr. Guernsey and John McDoenald, there are additional required variances
and other revisions that will need to still be added to the case going before the board that are not addressed in
this notification. It appears to be an incomplete case as filed. As | understand the this too dictated with certainty
the case must be postponed. In additon the application was incomplete and notices not timely issued. My
understanding was there is no question about this postponement and that it is a given. Is that not correct?

| also understood that if applicant elects or in certain situations the case effectively gets postponed in advance
vs.- at the meeting. None of us want to show up or prepare for a meeting that wilt inevitably not be heard. Is that
unavoidable?

With information still coming in in pieces and last minute revisions, it is simply impossible to be able to prepare
any reasonable response af this midnight hour. There is foo much still in flux. The true case in full is still not yet
represented. With the way this has gone | was left with hardly moments to prepare but do want to at least get
some comment included in the advance package to the board. It may be much later today as | will be tied up with
some meetings. Per Mr. Guernsey as long as | get that to you by tomorrow morning it will be included.

| understand that can be delivered by fax or email to you.

Is there any additional information or updates you can provide?

thanks

---— Original Message -——

From: Walker, Susan

To: betty _e@msn.com

Cc: Guernsey, Greq ; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]
Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 1:38 PM
Subject: RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Betty,

If the case is postponed, we will include any information received in the packet for the month that it is postponed
to...which | presume would be January 9th. You can also submit new information for that hearing also, but the
previously submitted material does not need to be submitted twice.

You will get new nofification of the postponed hearing if the variance is postponed and the requested variances
change.

The Board of Adjustment will confirm the postponement (if necessary) on December 12th and | am sure it will
heard at the January 9th hearing.

I do not have any knowledge at this time that the application is being withdrawn and/or refiled. If the applicant
withdraws the case, then the case will remain on the agenda and | will state that the applicant has withdrawn at
the hearing. The applicant has not given me any indication that she is withdrawing however.

| have been told that staff is requesting that this case be postponed. If so, you will have additional time to
prepare responses for the Board of Adjustment.

If you should have any further questions, please let me know.
Thank you,

Susan Walker

12/12/2011
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Senior Planner

Planning & Development Review Department
Phone: 512-974-2202

Fax: 512-974-6536

From: betty_e@msn.com [mailto:betty_e@msn.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2011 10:07 AM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Guernsey, Greg; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]
Subject: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Hi Susan-

Apparently this case is not ready, will require additional vartances and revisions, and thus is set to
be postponed from the December 12 agenda.

Can you please explain a couple of things to me regarding how this will work:
Are we (neighboring property owners) still to include our response to the notice dated 12/1 regarding this
hearing to be included in the packets going out to the board late this week?
Will there be another notice and another opportunity to do so when the case gets re-filed?
When would it be re-scheduled and when can that re-scheduled hearing date be confirmed?
Is this latest application (11/30-revision) being withdrawn then re-filed? if it is withdrawn then is it then
confirmed off the docket immediately?
Could you provide any updates?

} am trying 1o understand if those of us who would have wanted fo include comments in advance and/or
attend need to go ahead and act now, and prepare to attend this December 12 hearing or not.

If you could explain where we are and how this works, | would appreciate it.
With little time remaining, especially if we do want to include anything ahead, | would appreciate a prompt reply.
Thank you,

Betty Epstein

12/12/2011
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Ramirez, Diana

From: Walker, Susan

Sent:  Thursday, December 08, 2011 10:34 AM

To: betty_e@msn.com

Cc: Ramirez, Diana; Guernsey, Greg; Gibbs, Carol

Subject: RE: Case # C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge- Postponement Request - please forward to BOA
members with packet sent in advance of hearing

Betty,

The case will be announced as a postponement Monday evening. | have received your attachments and will
include the information in the file.

Thank you,

Susan Walker

Senior Planner

Planning & Development Review Department
Phone: 512-974-2202

Fax: 512-974-6536

From: betty_e@msn.com [mailto:betty_e@msn.com]

Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 11:45 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Ramirez, Diana; Guernsey, Greg; Gibbs, Carol

Subject: Case # C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge- Postponement Request - please forward to BOA members
with packet sent in advance of hearing

Dear Ms. Walker-

Per the email below sent by Greg Guernsey at 5:32 PM on December 7, 2011, I understand that
city staff will request a postponement of this case.

—-~ Original Message -----

From: Guernsey, Greg

To: betty e@msn.com

Cc: Johnson, Christopher [PDRD] ; Gibbs, Carol ; McDonald, John ; Walker, Susan
Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 5:32 PM

Subject: RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Hi Betty:

Staff will still be requesting a postponement, since information regarding the variances was not refayed to you in a
timely manner. [ understand the property owner is not seeking a variance from the 10 sethack which means she
will relocate the door and the 15 separation was not necessary since the first floor parch and breezeway are open
and not enclosed. Did you drop off or fax the information you wanted to give the BOA today?

Greg

12/12/2011
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In the event that staff does not request a postponement, please accept this letter as my
postponement request based on the following:

As an adjacent property owner who will be deeply impacted by the outcome of these variance
requests, | am requesting a one-month postponement of
case number C15-2001-0138 at 7600 Downridge Drive.

My justification for this postponement request is as follows:

1) Your attached email to me late today December 7t states that the applicant will bring the 4th

2)

variance into compliance. I am unclear what “bringing the 41 variance into compliance means”.
The fact that the variance request is not in compliance less than 5 days before the scheduled
hearing date makes it impossible for me to understand and adequately address this variance.

¥ (Please see attached email #1)

Per the attached email from Carol Gibbs dated December 6™ and per my meeting with Greg

Guernsey and John McDonald late on December 5%, 1 was told unequivocally that this variance
application had a notification error and would have to be postponed, that staff would in fact be

requesting that postponement and the case would not be heard on December 12 T used this
information to notify other interested parties that the case would not be heard on the December

" agenda this Monday. As a result, people who are interested parties will not be in attendance on

3)

December 121,
* (Please see attached email #2)

Section 25-1-212 of the City Code states that the building official shall prepare and file a report

with the BOA on or before December 1% (the 1 1th day before the public hearing), and that the
building official shall make the report available to the public. We have requested a copy of the

report on December 5 and to date have not received a response to this request.

Please add this postponement request and attachments to the board’s advance packet for this

case.

Thank you,

Betty Epstein
7620 Parkview Circle

12/12/2011




Name: Pam Glass
Address: 7625 Parkview Circle
Austin, TX 78731
Telephone: 512-418-9687
Date: 12/7/11
Case#: C15-2011-0138
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, December 12" 2011
Total pages: 2

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS OBJECTION IN ITS ENTIRETY IN THE
ADVANCE PACKET FOR THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEMBERS

I wish to go on record as objecting to the various variances requested by
Karen and Drew Prairie, 7600 Downridge Drive, Austin, TX 78731.

Comments: _

The Prairies have converted a building from pool house to second dwelling.
(This is in direct violation of the Deed Restrictions in this neighborhood.)
The building is much closer to the interested party’s house than to their own.
It is closer already than the law allows, and they are making it closer. The
interested party’s house is being crowded far more by the variance than the
petitioner’s house would be if they respected the setback.

In other words, the requested variances being granted would hurt the
interested party more than they would help the Prairies. =

 Regarding the signatures that the Prairies procured from the neighbors, (in
favor of the variances being granted):

My guess is that probably few to none of the neighbors object to the Prairies
having the benefit they want. NOR, I believe, are there any neighbors, (if
they were party to both sides of the story), who would be in favor of the
variances at the expense of the interested party.

Just because various neighbors signed the Prairie’s ‘petition” doesn’t mean
they are in favor of the interested party being disadvantaged. When I was
approached by Mr. Prairie for a signature of assent, his request was
presented as, ‘this is what we want/need-will you sign in support of it?” He
had a site plan and mentioned a roofline/ceiling height issue and a
discrepancy of a few feet in the setback area. As I recall, nothing was said
about any direct impact on the affected neighbor.




Page 2 of 2

Allow me to describe what I see as the direct impact to the interested party:

I have been in the interested party’s home on various occasions. I have
heard and seen active construction on numerous occasions, both before and
after the Prairie’s were found in violation for not having a permit. [ have
seen erosion. I have seen a damaged rack wall. I have seen No Trespassing
signs posted by the Prairies, facing the interested party’s house. 1believe
that this construction would have a definite affect on the resale value of the
interested party’s house. In fact, if I were looking to buy a home--that
would be the main reason I wouldn’t buy it. There is absolutely no privacy-
-whether the interested party is at the kitchen sink window, in the bedroom,
taking a bath, or going up the stairs. In my opinion, the interested party’s
only solution at this moment would be privacy curtains/blinds on all affected
windows. Iknow that if I had construction staring into every part of my
house that I use on a daily basis; I would be fighting it tooth and nail.
Anybody would. And if the roles were reversed, with the Prairies living
where the interested party lives and vice versa, I believe they would be
doing the same.

Ordinances, Regulations, Codes, Deed Restrictions, Restrictive Covenants,
etc. are in place to protect neighbors; and this interested party needs the
protection that these laws were crafted to provide. To do any less is a
travesty, in my opinion. It’s just not right. I urge you to investigate this case
fully, uphold all the law(s) applicable to this matter, and see that this
interested party gets justice.
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December 7, 2011
Case # C15-2011-0138- 7600 Downridge Drive
City of Austin- Susan Walker
Board of Adjustment, December 12, 2011

Ms, Walker-

As an adjacent property owner to the property referenced above, please have my
objection to the requested variance(s) presented to the members of the Board of
Adjustment in advance of their actions on December 12. 2011

1 oppose the requested variances for the following reasons:

1) These proposed variance requests, if approved would impair the use of my
adjacent property in terms of privacy, drainage, property value, noise, etc.

2) This property and my property are both part of the Vista West - 3 subdivision,
which is a deed restricted community. These variance requests, if approved, would
violate those deed restrictions and restrictive covenants which prohibit this 2-family
use. Covenant I1.A states ‘No building shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted
to remain on any lot other than one single-family dwelling.

In their City of Austin residential permit application which they had to sign, it is
stated that “I understand I am responsible for complying with any subdivision
notes, deed restrictions, restrictive covenants, and/or zoning conditional overlays
prohibiting certain uses and/or requiring certain development restrictions (i.e.:
height, access, screening, etc) on this property.”

3) This 2-family residential change of use is not in line with the neighborhood
character that does not allow duplexes, garage apartments or other 2-family
dwellings and it dees in fact alter the character of the area adjacent {o the property.

3) The application represents that this is a legal non-complying structure. However,
this structure did not comply with applicable regulations at the time this addition
was constructed. I will provide ample evidence to support this.

4) The applicant’s own survey data submitted with their application showed their
intent to expand the square footage of their rear strueture. (which has aiready been
increased)

5) This is not a request to construct a 2-family residence in a setback. This is a
request for approval to retain buildings and improvements that were already
constructed without city permits. None of these BOA variances were sought
proactively by the homeowner but only done because the property owner was cited
by code compliance for developing illegally without a permit.




6) This imposing accessory structure apartment was constructed in extreme close
proximity just over 6 feet from my property line, towering over and stares right
down into my home,

I want what we all do, to maintain a sense of privacy in my own home. This
apartment impedes significantly en that privacy.

I respectfully ask the commission fo deny the variance(s) being requested.

Please come look at the property for yourself. You will not be able to see this
apartment from the street as it is behind their garage. Please feel free to come up my
driveway and to the back of the lot at 7620 Parkview Circle to view the property
from the rear.

Betty Epstein
7620 Parkview Circle
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Ramirez, Diana

From: Gibbs, Carol
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2011 5:52 PM

To: Betty_E@msn.com
Ce: Guernseay, Greg; Walker, Susan; McDonald, John; Benavidez, Sylvia; Ramirez, Diana; Johnson,
Christopher [PDRD]

Subject: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge

Betty,

In response to your phone call at 5:25pm today, T am documenting what I just told you:

Per my in-person conversation with Greg Guernsey earlier this afternoon, I can assure you that this case
cannot be heard at the Dec 12 Board of Adjustments hearing because there was an error in the notice
that was mailed out. Apparently that notice referred to the wrong Section # when citing what section the
requested variance(s) applies to in the Land Development Code. That type of mistake constitutes a
notification error, which means the case cannot be heard as scheduled, another notice will have to be
mailed out, and you can expect the case to be scheduled for the next BOA mecting. I do not know the
specific # that was mis-cited, nor what that section # should be — only that it constitutes a postponement.

I'understand you had requested this information carlier today, but since I was the only one you were able
to reach by phone at this hour, I felt compelled to at least give you this much in writing. I have no
additional knowledge about the details of the variance(s) to discuss with you, but hopefully you can rest
somewhat, now that the case will not be heard on Monday.

If I have mis-represented anything in this email, I trust one of the others CC’d here will advise us both.
Thank you for your patience.

Carol

Carol Gibbs, Neighborhood Advisor

City of Austin Planning & Development Review Dept.
505 Barton Springs Rd.

512-974-7219

www.ci.austin.tx.us/neighborhood

Please note: E-mail correspondence to and from the City of Austin is subject to requests for required disclosure under the Public Information
Act

12/8/2011
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Ramirez, Diana

From: Walker, Susan

Senf: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 4:.07 PM

To: Guernsey, Greg; betty_e@msn.com

Cc: Johnson, Christopher [PDRB]; Gibbs, Carol; McDonald, John
Subject: RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

The applicant will meet both of those requirementis for the door within 10 feet of the rear property line and meets
the 15' separation requirement and will bring the 4th variance into compliance, so that will not be a notification
error. To my knowledge, no additional variances are needed and all are correctly posted.

Susan Walker

Senior Planner

Planning & Development Review Depatrtment
Phone: 512-974-2202

Fax: 512-974-6536

From: Guernsey, Greg

Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 3:39 PM

To: 'betty_e@msn.com’; Walker, Susan

Cc: Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Gibbs, Carol; McDonald, John
Subject: RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Also, as stated to me on 12/5 by both Mr. Guernsey and John McDonald, there are additional required variances
and other revisions that will need to still be added to the case going before the board that are not addressed in
this notification.

Hi Betty:

FY1: 1 would like to clarify the above statement. We did not say additional variances were required. We said
additional variances may be required and | referenced the docr within 10 feet of the rear property line and 15

separation requirements between the front and rear buildings. John did state the posting language for the 4%
variance on the notice needed fo be revised.

Greg

Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 2:56 PM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Guernsey, Greg; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]; Gibbs, Carcl
Subject: Re: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Susan-

Thanks for your reply. This sentence confused me: The Board of Adjustment will confirm the postponement (if
necessary} on December 12th. Can you clarify this?

You were CC'd on a message last night from Carol Gibbs at 5:51 PM stating "Per my in-person conversation

with Greg Guernsey earlier this afternoon, I can assure you that this case cannot be heard at the Dec 12
Board of Adjustments hearing because there was an error in the notice that was mailed out. Apparently

12/8/2011
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that notice referred o the wrong Section # when citing what section the requested variance(s) applies fo in the
Land Development Code. That lype of mistake constitutes a nofification error, which means the case cannof be
heard as scheduled, another notice will have to be mailed oul, and you can expect the case fo be scheduled for
the next BOA meeting. | do not know the specific # that was mis-cited, nor what that section # should be — only
that it constitutes a posiponement.

Also, as stated to me on 12/6 by both Mr. Guernsey and John McBonald, there are additional required variances
and other revisions that will need to still be added to the case going before the board that are not addressed in
this notification. It appears o be an incomplete case as filed. As | understand the this too dictated with certainty
the case must be postponed. In additon the application was incomplete and notices not timely issued. My
understanding was there is no guestion about this postponement and that it is a given. Is that not correct?

| also understood that if applicant elects or in certain situations the case effectively gets postponed in advance
vs.- at the meeting. None of us want to show up or prepare for a meeting that will inevitably not be heard. is that
unavoidable?

With information still coming in in pieces and last minute revisions, it is simply impossible to be able to prepare
any reasonable response at this midnight hour. There is too much still in flux. The true case in full is still not yet
represented. With the way this has gone | was left with hardly moments to prepare but do want to at least get
some camment included in the advance package to the board, It may be much later today as | will be fied up with
some mestings. Per Mr. Guernsey as long as | get that to you by tomorrow morning it will be included.

| understand that can be delivered by fax or email to you.

ts there any additional information or updates you can provide?

thanks

----- Original Message —--

From: Walker, Susan

To: betty e@msn.com

Cc: Guernsey, Greg ; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]
Sent: Wednesday, December 07, 2011 1:38 PM
Subject: RE: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Betty,

If the case is postponed, we will include any information received in the packet for the month that it is postponed
to...which | presume would be January $th. You can also submit new information for that hearing also, but the
previously submitted material does not need to be submitted twice.

You will get new notification of the postponed hearing if the variance is postponed and the requested variances
change.

The Board of Adjustment will confirm the pestponement (if necessary) on December 12th and | am sure it will
heard at the January 9th hearing.

| do not have any knowledge at this time that the application is being withdrawn and/or refiled. If the applicant
withdraws the case, then the case will remain on the agenda and | will state that the applicant has withdrawn at
the hearing. The applicant has nof given me any indication that she is withdrawing however.

I have been told that staff is requesting that this case be postponed. If so, you will have additional time fo
prepare responses for the Board of Adjustment.

if you should have any further questions, please let me know.
Thank you,

Susan Walker

12/8/2011
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Senior Planner )G
Planning & Development Review Department
Phone: 512-974-2202

Fax: 512-974-6536

From: betty_e@msn.com [mailto: betty_e@msn.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 06, 2011 10:07 AM

To: Walker, Susan

Cc: Guernsey, Greg; Johnson, Christopher [PDRD]
Subject: C15-2011-0138 - 7600 Downridge Drive

Hi Susan-

Apparently this case is not ready, will require additicnal variances and revisions, and thus is set to
be postponed from the December 12 agenda.

Can you please explain a couple of things to me regarding how this will work:

Are we (neighboring property owners) still to include our response to the notice dated 12/1 regarding this
hearing to be included in the packets going out to the board late this week?

Will there be another notice and another opportunity to do so when the case gets re-filed?

When would it be re-scheduled and when can that re-scheduled hearing date be confirmed?

Is this latest application (11/30-revision) being withdrawn then re-filed? if it is withdrawn then is it then

confirmed off the docket immediately?
Could you provide any updates?

| am trying to understand if those of us who would have wanted to include comments in advance and/or
attend need to go ahead and act now, and prepare to attend this December 12 hearing or not.

If you could explain where we are and how this works, | would appreciate it.
With little time remaining, especially if we do want to include anything ahead, | would appreciate a prompt reply.
Thank you,

Betty Epstein

12/8/2011
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If you need assistance completing this application (general inquires only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).

\Do-a U023 &

CASE #
ROW #

CITY OF AUSTIN
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 7600 Downridge Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Vista West 111

Lot(s)_ 24 Block J _Outlot Division

I/'We Karen Prairie and Andrew Prairie on behalf of
myself/ourselves as authorized agent for

affirm that on

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)
_ ERECT___ ATTACH ___ COMPLETE _ X REMODEL X MAINTAIN

Regarding our existing legal non-complying structure:

A) We request a variance to decrease the minimum rear vard setback requirement
from 10 feet to 6.5 feet in order to remodel a pool cabana/dressing room and
enclose a covered deck area to create a two-family residential use.

B) We request a variance to increase the maximum impervious coverage from 45%

o 49% in order to maintain impervious coverage for a single family residence and
proposed two-familv residential use.

C) We request a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback from 5 feet to
4.8 feet in order to maintain the enclosure of an existing covered carport for a

garage.




D) We request a variance from the maximum linear feet of gables or dormers
protruding from the setback plane; from the maximum development permitted in

order to remodel a pool cabana/dressing room and enclose a covered deck area to
create a two-family residential use.

ina SF3 district.
(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete, Please attach any additional support documents.

VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation eof
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:
We are making improvements to a legal non-complying pre-existing structure that
when originally constructed was only required to be setback 5° from the rear
property line. The improvements we are making do not alter the existing roofline.

We are not expanding the footprint of the structure.

HARDSHIP:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The zoning regulations only required a 5° setback when the structure was
built in 1980, but the regulation changed and is now 10°. The 10’ minimum setback
requirements were not in place when the structure was originally built. We are not
adding any new square feet. For our legal non-complying pre-existing structure,
partial porch enclosure is the necessity for the variance. It would be an undue

hardship to have to remove a portion of the structure that was in compliance when
constructed in 1980,

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The structure was originally built in compliance with setback regulations and the
structure was originally placed at the rear of the property due to the unigue
- shape of the lot.




ARFA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

For this legal non-complying pre-existing structure, we are not altering the roofline
of the structure. We are not expanding the footprint of the structure. We are actually
reducing the footprint of the structure in four areas: 1) by removing a portion of a deck
that was a couple feet from the property line and was encroaching into the P.U.E. . 2) by
removing a staircase that was a couple feet from the property line and was encroaching
into the P.U.E. , 3) by removing a landing that was a couple feet from the property line
and was encroaching into the P.U.E., and 4) by removing another portion of the deck that
extends into the P.U.E. . By removing the deck, staircase, landing, and the other portion
of the deck, we are actually increasing the space between the structure and our rear
property line in numerous places. All of the work being proposed is being done in the
style of the existing building and other buildings on the property. and we are using
matching materials (siding. paint, etc) to what was previously used on the structure.

These materials are consistent with the “look and feel” of structures in the neighborhood,

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:




4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - | affirm that my statements contained in the
complete application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail Address 7600 Downridge Drive

City, State & Zip Austin, Texas 78731

Printed Phone  512-342-8771 Date

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — | affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail Address 7600 Downridge Drive_
City, State & Zip Austin, Texas 78731
Printed Phone 512-342-8771 Date

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR SUBMITTAL OF A VARIANCE REQUEST
TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

(The following is intended to provide assistance in explaining the variance process. These suggestions are not intended
to be a complete or exhaustive guide in assisting you through this process.)

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS:

General Requirements:

A. A variance may be granted if, because of special circumstances of a property, the strict application of the Land
Development Code regulations deprives the property owner of privileges that are enjoyed by another person who
owns property in the area that has the same zoning designation as the property for which the variance is requested.

B. A variance to a regulation may not grant special privileges that are inconsistent with the limitations on other
properties in the area or in the district in which the property is located.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE VARIANCE

Mailing Date: December 1, 2011 Case Number: C15-2011-0138

Please be advised that the City of Austin has received an application for a variance from the Land Development

Code.
Applicant: Karen & Drew Prairie; 512-342-8771
Owner: Same
Address: 7600 DOWNRIDGE DR

Variance Request(s): The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum rear yard setback

requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 6.5 feet in order to remodel a
pool cabana/dressing room and enclose a covered deck area to create a two-family
residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious
coverage requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 45% to 49% in order to
maintain impervious coverage for a single family residence and proposed two-
family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback
requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 4.8 feet in order maintain the
enclosure of an existing covered carport for a garage in an “SF-3”, Family
Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance from the maximum linear feet of gables or
dormers protruding from the setback plane; from the maximum development
permitted in Chapter 25-2; Section 2.8.1 A (2) of the Land Development Code in
order to remodel a pool cabana/dressing room and enclose a covered deck area to
create a two-family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

This application is scheduled to be heard by the Board of Adjustment on December 12th, 2011. The meeting
will be held at City Council Chambers, 301 West 2™ Street beginning at 5:30 PM. '

You are being notified because City Ordinance requires that all property owners and utility account holders
within 500 feet of the proposed development and affected neighborhood organizations be notified when an
application is scheduled for a public hearing. If you have any questions concerning this application, please
contact Susan Walker of the Planning and Development Review Department at 512-974-2202 and refer to
the Case Number at the top right of this notice. However, you may also find information on this case at our web
site www.cl.austin.tx.us/devreview/index.jsp.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development process, please visit our web site
www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.
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L7/} SUBJECT TRACT CASE#: C15-2011-0138
LOCATION: 7600 DOWNRIDGE DRIVE

L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying
purposes. |t does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate refative focation of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic referenca.
No warranty is made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or compleleness.




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who comumunicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or -

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2011-0138 — 7600 Downridge Drive
Contact: Susan Walker, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, December 12th, 2011
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If you need assistance completing this application (general inquires only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).

CASE # (\/ | S201 -O3 )
Row# [((, B2 T2

¥

CITY OF AUSTIN(I/W -O0lUS ul-00-2N

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 7600 Downridge Drive

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Vista West II1

Lot(s)__ 24 Block J Outlot Division

/We Karen Prairiec and Andrew Prairie on behalf of

myse authorized agent for

affirm that on (0[ 24 ] ) ,

A

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)
___ERECT___ ATTACH__ COMPLETE _ X REMODEL X MAINTAIN

A) An existing legal non-complying guesthouse a.k.a. a pool cabana to enclose end
deck for living area providing a rear sethack of 6.5 feet.

B) A side setback of 4.7 feet
COF-2 AJZ;M/) code RLCu e
ina____ S®&~ 7 district. !

(zoning district) . 2 g J }Qf ( 2)

Impfoerv}ous Cover




NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:
We are making improvements to a legal non-complying pre-existing structure that
when originally constructed was only reguired to be setback 5° from the rear
property line. The improvements we are making do not alter the existing roofline.
We are not expanding the footprint of the structure.

HARDSHIP:
2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The zoning resulations only required a 5° setback when the structure was
built in 1980, but the regulation changed and is now 10°. The 10’ minimum setback
requirements were not in place when the structure was originally built. We are not
adding any new square feet. For our legal non-complying pre-existing structure,
partial porch enclosure is the necessity for the variance. It would be an undue
hardship to have to remove a portion of the structure that was in compliance when
constructed in 1980.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

The structure was originally built in compliance with setback regulations and the
structure was originally placed at the rear of the property due fo the unigue
shape of the lot.

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

For this legal non-complying pre-existing structure, we are not altering the roofline
of the structure. We are not expanding the footprint of the structure. We are actually
reducing the footprint of the structure in four areas: 1) by removing a portion of a deck




that was a couple feet from the property line and was encroaching into the P.U.E. , 2) by
removing a staircase that was a couple feet from the property line and was encroaching
into the P.U.E. , 3) by removing a landing that was a couple feet from the property line
and was encroaching into the P.U.E., and 4) by removing another portion of the deck that
extends into the P.U.E. . By removing the deck, staircase, landing, and the other portion
of the deck. we are actually increasing the space between the structure and our rear
property line in numerous places. All of the work being proposed is being done in the
style of the existing building and other buildings on the property, and we are using
matchine materials (siding, paint, etc) to what was previously used on the structure.
These materials are consistent with the “look and feel” of structures in the neighborhood.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:
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NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE — I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed ]Z
\

City, State & Zip Austin, Texas 78731

Mail Address__ 7600 Downridge Drive

printed__ Yavenn Prad v phone 5123428771 pate 10 24/ 1\

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed LK/ \ — Mail Address___ 7600 Downridge Drive

City, State & Zip Austin, Texas 78731

Printed \me e;v\?(' G\;ft <. Phone 512-342-8771 Pate Ol 24 ] )

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR SUBMITTAL OF A VARIANCE REQUEST
TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

(The following is intended to provide assistance in explaining the variance process. These suggestions are not intended
to be a complete or exhaustive guide in assisting you through this process.)

VYARIANCE REQUIREMENTS:

General Requirements:

A. A variance may be granted if, because of special circumstances of a property, the strict application of the Land
Development Code regulations deprives the property owner of privileges that are enjoyed by another person who
owns property in the area that has the same zoning designation as the property for which the variance is requested.

B. A variance to a regulation may not grant special privileges that are inconsistent with the limitations on other
properties in the area or in the district in which the property is located.

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: (Failure to complete the application or to submit all the required materials
will result in non-acceptance of the application.)

(1) A completed application indicating all variances being requested. An application must include proposed
findings that will support requested variances. The required findings must address each variance being
sought.

(2) A site plan to scale indicating present and proposed construction and location and use of structures on
adjacent lots.

(3) Check made payable to the City of Austin for the Board of Adjustment application fee. (Residential zoning
- $360. All other zonings - $660.)

(4) Other Information — Although the following is not a requirement of submittal you may wish to include
additional information that may assist the Board in making an informed decision regarding your request
such as: photos of the site or visual aids to support the request, letters from the neighborhood association(s)
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" OWNER  Typner & Holmes ADDRESS 7600 Downridge Dr.

PLAT 886 LOT 24 | BLK. _J

SUBDIVISION Vista West III
0CCUPANCY Res,

| OWN |
BLDG. PERMIT DATEN1-17-77 Eayieare 87,354 00 _
CONTRACTOR Owner . NO. OF FIXTURES 154
WATER TAP REC# E 96512 SEWER TAP REC# 82838

2 stry frm res w. stn ven &

Bi1D 2004
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OWNER Dap Ross ADDRESST600 Downridge Dr.

PLAT 836 LOT 2k RLK.

SUBDIVISION Vista West 3

OCCUPANCY

195205 }-28-80  OWNERS 1500.00

BLDG. PERMIT # DATE ESTIMATE

Joe Higgs Bldgrs

CGNTRACTOR NQ. OF FIXTURES

WATER TAP REC# SEWER TAP RECE

81D 2004
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Lot____24 Certificate Of Occupancy Permit #_168862

Block___J NO 821 28 Zoning____A

" DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

Subdy._Visita West 3 City of Austin, Texas Plat 886

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE AT THE ADDRESS LISTED BELOW HAS BEEN
INSPECTED AND THE FOLLOWING OCCUPANCY THEREOF IS HEREBY AUTHCRIZED.

Address_ 000 Dwwmridge Drive

A

Use Two story frm res w/stone ven q@‘g
. i - ; ‘)y -

Owner of Land___iwrner and Turner ,J LD%} :

Owner of Improvements Address

Contractor ' (& QX’ \9 Address

Plumber Custom @9 No. of Gas Meters 1
Remarks @(C(i

" Date___April 25, 1978 _ By

BUILDING OFFICIAL

BID #2008 OFFICE COPY
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Page 1 of 1

Walker, Susan

From: Benavidez, Sylvia
Sent:  Monday, November 21, 2011 12:07 PM

To: Walker, Susan
Subject: 7600 Downridge - Variance

In case she needs the tent variance.

Maximum linear feet of gables or dormers protruding from the setback plane; from the maximum development
permitted in Chapter 25-2
of the Land Development Code, Section 2.8.1 A (2)

11/21/2011
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE VARIANCE

Mailing Date: December 1, 2011 Case Number: C15-2011-0138

Please be advised that the City of Austin has received an application for a variance from the Land Development

Code.
Applicant: Karen & Drew Prairie; 512-342-8771
Owner: Same as Applicant
Address: 7600 Downridge Drive

Variance Request(s): The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum rear yard setback

requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 10 feet to 6.5 feet in order to remodel a
pool cabana/dressing room and enclose a covered deck area to create a two-family
residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to increase the maximum impervious
coverage requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 45% to 49% in order to
maintain impervious coverage for a single family residence and proposed two-
family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum side yard setback
requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5 feet to 4.8 feet in order maintain the
enclosure of an existing covered carport for a garage in an “SF-3”, Family
Residence zoning district.

The applicant has requested a variance from the maximum linear feet of gables or
dormers protruding from the setback plane; from the maximum development
permitted in Chapter 25-2; Section 2.8.1 A (2) of the Land Development Code in
order to remodel a pool cabana/dressing room and enclose a covered deck area to
create a two-family residential use in an “SF-3”, Family Residence zoning district.

This application is scheduled to be heard by the Board of Adjustment on December 12th, 2011. The meeting
will be held at City Council Chambers, 301 West 2™ Street beginning at 5:30 PM.

You are being notified because City Ordinance requires that all property owners and utility account holders
within 500 feet of the proposed development and affected neighborhood organizations be notified when an
application is scheduled for a public hearing. If you have any questions concerning this application, please
contact Susan Walker of the Planning and Development Review Department at 512-974-2202 and refer to
the Case Number at the top right of this notice. However, you may also find information on this case at our web
site www.ci.austin.tx.us/devreview/index.jsp.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development process, please visit our web site
www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.
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SUBJECT TRACT CASE#: C15-2011-0138
LOCATION: 7600 DOWNRIDGE DRIVE
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L ZONING BOUNDARY
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This product is for mformational purposes and may not have been prepared for of be sultable for legal, engineering, or surveying
purpases. it dpes not represent an on-the-graund survey and represents only the approximate relative location of property boundaries.

This protuct has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference.
No warranty is made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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e 0 only and {s net a guarantes that his
perty will or will net floed, Ascording
— W@;EF - Floed insurance Rote Maps (F.LR.M.) |
= unlty No, 480624, Pansl No. G200E.
) : dated €—16-93, the subject property
7600 DOWNRIDGE DRIVE | 5 ot s i e e
- d | flood prone areq & has ¢ Zone X rotl
- (50' R O }
LOT No. 24 ’ BLOCK *“J° SUBDIVISION / ADDITION VISTA WEST—Il! -
SECTION ~ - Book E Cabinet
UNFT PHASE.: V:Fu:ne 59 ?age_(a)l)_‘_* : asufé - Pla
TRAVIS . COUNTY, TEXAS = Street Address; 7600 DOWNRIDGE DRIVE :
CITY AUSTIN Reference: KAREN G. RODGERS

TO THE LIENHOLDERS AND~OR OWKERS OF THE PREMISES AND/OR
ALAMO TITLE CO. _
ALAMO TITLE INSURANCE CF TEXAS

The undersigned cerntifles that this survey was this day made by me or under my ‘supsrvision on .the ground
of the rocl property shown on the survay, and, affer the exarcise of professional diligence ond reasanable
care and In reliance on record searches bg the title company that this survey Is correct 1o the best of the
undersigned’s knowiedge and bellef: thar there are no visible discrepancies, canflicts, shorteges [n areq, or
boundary confilcts or visible encroachments, protrisions or overlapping of improvements, except as shown
hereon; ‘and that the property has access 1o ond from a dedfcoted road './- except g5 shown hereon.
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G.F. No. 87016214 - INC. AUSTIN DIVISION | FHAL creck
Job No. 6 R-24-97 811 South Congrese Avanue {512) 440-~0071- CORRECTIONS
SCALE: 1" 20! Austin, Texas 78704 Fax 440-0199 OF DATE 5.




